| 4  |  |
|--|--|
| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) 01 -28                              | -2005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  |
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)                             | Inited States Patent and Trademark Office  |
| 011200   | THE THE THE THE THE TEST   |
| 10293  | 2018   |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.                       |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):             | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  |
| Brian Fowler   | Name: theglobe.com   |
|  | Internal Address:  |
|  |  |
| Execution Date(s) 2/19/04                                      | Street Address: 110 East Broward Street  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No  | Street Address   |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:                                       |  |
| Assignment Merger  | City: Ft. Lauderdale   |
| Security Agreement Change of Name                              | State: Florida   |
| Government Interest Assignment                                 | Country, 110 A   |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License                     | Country: U.S.A. Zip: 33301   |
| Other  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No                                  |
| 4. Application or patent number(s):                            | document is being filed together with a new application.                             |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)                                   | B. Patent No.(s)   |
| 10/766,129   | UPR/FINA<br>ttached?   Yes   No A  |
|  | 25<br>/FI  |
| Additional numbers at  | ttached? Tyes TNo  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence                     | ttached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents                         |
| concerning document should be mailed:                          | involved:  |
| Name: Timothy D. Casey   | 7. Total foo (27 CER 1 21/b) \$ 2.41\ \$ 40.00                                       |
| Internal Address: Fried, Frank, Harris, Shrive                 | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  |
| & Jacobson LLP   | Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
|  | Enclosed   |
| Street Address: 1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.                   | None required (government interest not affecting title                               |
|  |  |
| City: Washington   | 8. Payment Information   |
| State: DC Zip: 20004   | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2007 Expiration Date 2/05                              |
| Phone Number: 202-639-7255                                     |  |
| Fax Number: 202-639-7003                                       | b. Deposit Account Number  |
| Email Address:   | Authorized User Name   |
| 9 Signatura: -1/   | 1/0000   |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Name of Person Signing

01/27/2005 GTDH11 00000053 10766129

Kimberly Wade

01 FC:8021

40.00 BP

PATENT REEL: 016181 FRAME: 0172

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Date

2

## ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

RECORDED: 01/25/2005

Docket No. 12771.0003

Whereas I, Brian Fowler, of Sunrise, Florida, hereafter referred to as "applicant," have invented certain new and useful improvements in Internet Telephony Communications Adapter for Web Browser for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on January 28, 2004, Application No. 10/766,129, and

Whereas theglobe.com, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, hereafter referred to as "assignee," whose mailing address is 110 East Broward Boulevard, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of two dollars (\$2.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention and to any and all inventions described in said patent application in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. I hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

| Executed this 19 day of February  | y, 2004, at <u>Ft Laud, FC</u> , |  |
|---|----------------------------------|--|
|   |                                  |  |
|   | Siter                            |  |
|   | Brian Fowler                     |  |
| State of Florida )  |                                  |  |
| County of Broward) ss:  |                                  |  |
| Rigan Fowler and acknowledged the loregoing   |                                  |  |
|   |                                  |  |
| My Commission Expires Oct 21, 2008 Commission # DD 138070 Bonded By National Notary Assn. | Marie Dantellon                  |  |
| (SEAL)  | Notary Public                    |  |
| My Commission Expires: $\frac{10/21/06}{}$  | Notary 1 done                    |  |
| Total of One form is submitted.   |                                  |  |
| Total As -  |                                  |  |

PATENT REEL: 016181 FRAME: 0173